
I 

STANDARD FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION 
GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 
FPR (41CFR)1~16.601 

U.S. GOVERNMENT 
LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 

DATE OF LEASE f·/7J .. / LEASE NO, 
GS-078-16831 

TlHS LEASE, 1nade and entered into this date by and bef\veen ~larion \V. Contbs 

whose address is 

and \vhose interest in the property hereinafter described is that ofo\vner, hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF 
ANIERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

\VITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the consideration hereinafter n1entioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

I. The Lessor hereby leases to the Govemn1ent the follo\ving described pren1ises: 

A total of 3,671 rentable square feet (RSF) ofoffice and related space, \Vhich yields 3,143 ANSVBOMA Office Area square 
feet (USF) of space located at the IBM Building, 720 I I-40 \Vest, Amarillo, TX 79102 (see Exhibit C - Legal Description) to be used for 

such purposes as detennined by the General Services Ad1ninistration. Included in the rent, at no additional cost to the Govemn1cnt, are 5 
secured, reserved parking spaces for exclusive use of Government employees and patrons. 

2. TO HA VE AND TO lIOLD the said premises \vith their appurtenances for the tenn beginning upon completion and acceptance of the 
\vork required by this lease and continuing for a period of ten (I 0) years, with a finn tenn of five (5) years, subject to tenni11ation and 
renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The actual lease tem1 dates will be established by a subsequent Supplemental Lease 
Agreen1ent. 

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of$88,209.07 ($24.03/RSF - $28.07/USF) at the rate of $7,350.76 per month in 
arrears for years I through 5, which consists of annual Shell rent of $43,905.16 ($11.96/RSF - $13.97/USF) at the rate of $3,658.76 per 
month; annual Operating Costs of $18,538.55 ($5.05/RSF - $5.90/USF) at a rate of $1,544.88 per month plus annual CPI adjustments; 
and annual amortized Tenant Improvements of $25,765.36 ($7.02/RSF · $8.20/USF) at a rate of $2,147 .54 per month. 

For years 6 through IO, the Government shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of $66,114.71 ($18.01/RSF - $21.03/USF) at the 
rate of $5,509.56 per month paid in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell rent of $47,576.16 ($12.96/RSF ­
$15.13/USF) at the rate of $5,509.56 per month plus annual Operating Costs of $18,538.55 ($5.05/RSF - $5.90/USF) plus annual CPI 

adjustn1ents at a rate of$l ,544.88 per n1onth. 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be 1nade payable to: 

COMBS COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC 
CIO FIMC 1619 STYLER ST 
AMARILLO, TX 79!02-3139 

4. The Govem1nent n1ay ten11inate this lease in \Vhole or in part effective at any tilne after the fifih (5th) year of this lease by giving at least 
ninety (90) days' prior notice, in \Vriting, to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue aft:er the effective date of the tennination. Said notice shall 
be conlputed con1111encing \vith the day after the date of the mailing. 

5. ~ease A:ay Se renev,reEI at the option of the Govem01ent for the follo·.ving rentals: 

~BeH notiee Be given in 11.riting to the Lessor at !east___ 8a;s Before the enEI oftRe original lease teAH or any reneY>al term; all 
ether teAHS and eontfitions of this lease shall ren1ain the same Suring any reneY>al teAn. Said netiee shall Be eot1113uteEI eomfneaeing vdth 
tfle Bay after the date of1Hailing:­

6. The Lessor shall fun1ish to the Goven1111ent, as part to the rental consideration, the following: 

A. 111ose facilities, services. supplies. utilities, and 1naintenance in accordance •.vith SFO 9.-~,-~~55,~ted iviay 3, 20 I 0. 

GO~ 
-- ..•.....-.:;071 ·7 ·//,

LESSOR . .• ,; ( ;;.. .". .<-· '; , 

Page 1 of3 



B. Build out in accordance \Vith standards set forth in SFO 9TX2551 dated i\tlay 3, 2010, as mnended, and the Govemn1ent's Design 
Intent Dra\vings. Goven1n1ent space plans shall be developed subsequent to a\vard v.rithin 20 days. All tenant alterations and 
itnprove1nents shall be co1npleted by the date identified under Paragraph 9 of this SF-2. 

C. The Lessor hereby 'vaives restoration of the leased pre1nises. 

D. Deviations to the approved design intent dra\vings \Viii not be pennitted unless prior \Vritten authorization is obtained from the GSA 
Contracting Officer. 

7. 	 The follo,ving are attached and 1nade a part hereof: 

Solicitation for Offers (SFO) 9TX2551 dated May 3, 2010 

GSA Fonn 3517 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [6/08]) 

GSA Forni 3518 entitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. [6/07]) 

Exhibit A: Special Require1nents for Solicitation for Offers 9TX255 I dated May 3, 2010 

Exhibit B: Pre-Lease Security Plan 

Exhibit C: Legal description 


8. 	 The follo,ving changes \Vere 1nade in this lease prior to its execution: 

Paragraph 5 is 01nitted and has been struck through. Paragraphs nine (9) through eighteen (18) are added. 

9. 	 Budget and Price Proposals/CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE; Pursuant to Paragraph 5.9, "Construction Schedule and Acceptance ofTenant 
Improve1nents", the Lessor shall have 70 \vorking days from the receipt of the Govemn1ent Approved Design Intent Dra\vings to 
co1nplete the build-out of the entire leased pren1ise and have the space available for inspection and acceptance by the Governn1ent. All 
iten1s specified in Lease Agreement and as delineated on the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be provided by the 
Lessor. 

I 0. 	 Percentage of Occupancy: The lease is subject to Real Estate Tax reiinbursen1ent as provided for in the Paragraph Tax Adjustment of 
the SFO. For tax adjustments, the percentage of occupancy is established at 6.98% (3,671/52,604). The base year tax state1nent \Viii be 
sub111itted 'vithin 60 calendar days afier Lessor's payment of taxes to establish the base tax year. If the state1nent is for multiple parcels 
or buildings, the value ofeach property shall be defined. 

11. 	 Operating Cost: In accordance \Vith the SFO paragraph entitled "Operating Costs," the escalation base is established as $5.05/RSF or 
$18,538.55 (3,671 rsfX $5.05). 

12. 	 Con1n1on 1\rea Factor: In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled "Co1nn1on Area Factor," the co1n1non area factor is established as 
1.1679 (3,67I RSF/3,143 USF). 

13. 	Adjustment for \'acant Pren1ises: In accordance \Vith the SFO paragraph entitled "Adjustn1ent for Vacant Pre1nises," the adjustJnent is 
shall be a reduction of$2.25/ANSI-BONfA Office Area for vacant space. 

14. 	Overtinte H\'AC Usage: In accordance \Vi th the SFO Paragraph entitled Overtime Usage, the rate for Overtin1e Heating and Cooling is 
established at $00.00 per hour for the entire Government leased pre1nise. The Lessor shall not charge the Government for Overtime 
Heating and Cooling if the building is open and the Heating and Cooling is operating for all other tenants beyond the Nonna! Iiours 
stipulated in this agreement. The Overtilne Heating and Cooling Usage rate shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is required 
to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day as specified by the lease agree1nent. ,_,,, 

I' 

z~ ?,c>. 

Page 2 of3 



 


 

		

B 

(p~d name) 

BY 

EXEMP

EXEMPT(b)(6)

$7,350. 76 minus the Com1nission Credit ( EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

equals $ 
EXEMPT(b)(6)

T(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

15. 	 Central Contractor n.egistration <CCRl/ ACH Form: Per the Debt Collection ltnprovement Act, effective July 27, 1996, 
 
Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT} shall be required on all existing and ne\v lease/contracts that becaine effective no later than 
 
January I, 1998. An enrollment fonn is attached to be contpleted and returned with this contract. 
 

In accordance \Vith the SFO paragraph entitled "Central Contractor Registration," the Lessor shall register by the time of the full 
execution of this Lease Agreentent. 

16. 	 Con1n1ission Credit: The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease c01n1nission. 'Dte total runount of the 
 

accordance \vith the "Broker Comtnission and Co1nmission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego 
of the com1nission that it is entitled to receive in connection \vith this lease transaction (Commission Credit}. 
 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)
comntission is . The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated \vith this lease transaction. In 
 

The Co1nmission Credit to the Govem1nent is EXEMPT(b)(6) The Lessor agrees to pay the co1nmission less the 
Co1n1nission Credit to the broker in accordance with the "Broker Com1nission and Comn1ission Credit" paragraph in the SFO 
attached to and fonning a part of this lease. 

Nohvithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Stru1dard Fonn 2, the Shell rental pay1nents due and owing under this lease shall be 
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit to the Government. The reduction in Shell rent shall com1nence \Vith the first 

nlonth of the rental pay1ncnts and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent. 

First Month's Rental Payment of $7,350.76 minus the Com1nission Credit as the adjusted First 
 
Month Rent. 
 
Second i\rlonth 's Rental Payrnent of equals as the adjusted First 
 
Month Rent. 
 

17. 	 Unauthorized Tenant Improyements: All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in v.Titing, to the Contracting 
Officer of the General Services Administration (GSA} or his/her designee. The Government's occupant of the leased premise is not 
authorized to ad1ninister this lease or make commihnents to the Lessor that are not follO\\'ed-up \Vith a \vritten agreement to the 
Lease. GSA assun1es no responsibility for any cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the tenns of this Lease or any 
other cost authorized, in \vriting, by the GSA Contracting Officer. The Lessor \vill not be reimbursed for any services not provided 
for in this Lease, including but not limited to; repairs, changes in scope of\vork, alterations, and overtime services \Vithout the 
\Vritten authorization of a Contracting Officer. If Lessor delivers space \Vith Tenant lmproven1ents not authorized, in \vriting, by 
the GSA Contracting Officer, then the Lessor shall not be entitled to co1npensation or payn1ent if the Tenant Improven1ents remain 
in place atler the Government's acceptance of the space. 

18. 	 Tenant Improvement Allo\Yance: In accordance \Vith the SFO paragraph entitled Tenant I1nprovement Rental Adjustment, Tenant 
Itnprovements in the total arnount of $108,433.50(3,143 ANSI/BO MA Office Area x $34.50) shall be amortized through the rent for 

5 years at the rate of 7 .00%. The total annual cost ofTenant Improve1nents for the an1ortization period shall be $25,765.36. Annual 
tenant iinprovement ainortized payments will begin upon completion and acceptance of all tenant improve1nents to the leased 
pre1nise. 

PRESE EXEMPT(b)(6)
(printed name) 

IN 

~)sblL.J ~1\,,\cv~ 	 --

ERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Contracting Officer 
(Official title) 

STANDARD FORM 2 

Page 3 of 3 




